

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE CHEROKEE NATION, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:20-cv-02167 (TJK)
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
THE INTERIOR, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFF NATIONS' MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN
OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO DISMISS OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS AND
MOTION TO DISMISS OF DEFENDANT MARK WOONMAVOVAH**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES **iii**

INTRODUCTION..... **1**

ARGUMENT..... **3**

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... **3**

 A. Standards Applicable To A Motion To Dismiss For Lack Of Standing Under Rule 12(b)(1). 3

 B. Standards Applicable To A Motion To Dismiss Under Rule 12(b)(6). 5

II. PLAINTIFF NATIONS HAVE STANDING TO ASSERT THEIR CLAIMS AGAINST THE SECRETARY AND THE DEFENDANT CHAIRMEN..... **6**

 A. The Nations Have Concrete Interests In Gaming Under Their Compacts And In The Secretary’s Lawful Discharge Of Responsibilities Under IGRA. 7

 B. The Plaintiff Nations’ Standing Is Properly Grounded In The Secretary’s Failure To Review And Disapprove The Agreements Under IGRA..... 10

 C. The Secretary’s And Defendant Tribal Officials’ Actions Under The Agreements Impose Injuries In Fact On The Plaintiff Nations. 13

 1. The Plaintiff Nations suffer a competitive injury from the Secretary’s and Defendant Chairmen’s actions under the Agreements. 13

 2. The Agreements deprive Plaintiff Nations of their Compact rights to substantial exclusivity in Class III gaming, which is an injury in fact. 21

 3. The Nations have suffered an injury in fact because the Agreements deprive them of the “zone of exclusivity” promised by their Compacts. 30

 D. The Plaintiff Nations Meet the Causation And Redressability Elements Of Standing. 43

 1. The Nations’ injuries in fact meet the causation requirement. 44

2.	The Nations’ injuries in fact meet the redressability requirement.	45
III.	THE SECRETARY’S RULE 12(B)(6) MOTION SHOULD BE DENIED.	45
A.	The Plaintiff Nations Have A Cause Of Action For Causes Of Action One To Three Because the Secretary Was Required To Disapprove The Agreements.....	45
B.	The Plaintiff Nations Have A Cause Of Action For Causes Of Action Four To Seven.	52
	CONCLUSION	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abhe & Svoboda, Inc. v. Chao</i> , 508 F.3d 1052 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	6
<i>Al-Owhali v. Ashcroft</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2003).....	5
* <i>Amador Cnty., Cal. v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>American Association of Bioanalysts v. Shalala</i> , No. 99-CV-00649 (TFH), 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2603 (D.D.C. Mar. 1, 2000).....	38
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	13
<i>Cause of Action Institute v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2017).....	38
<i>Center for Democracy & Technology v. Trump</i> , 507 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2020).....	38
<i>City of Houston v. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 24 F.3d 1421 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4, 20
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	51
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987).....	13
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	17, 40
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Confederated Tribes of Grande Ronde Community of Oregon v. Jewell</i> , 830 F.3d 552 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Connecticut v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 279 (D.D.C. 2018).....	6, 46, 51
<i>Cross v. Harris</i> , 418 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1969).....	54

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.D.C. 2009)7

Ctr. for Law & Educ. v. Dep’t of Educ.,
396 F.3d 1152 (D.C. Cir. 2005)10

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)5

Davis v. FEC,
554 U.S. 724 (2008)3

Dedham Water Co. v. Cumberland Farms Dairy, Inc.,
972 F.2d 453 (1st Cir. 1992)54

Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank,
718 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir. 2013)54

* *Dep’t of Com. v. New York*,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) *passim*

Detroit International Bridge Co. v. Government of Canada,
883 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2018)49

DTCC Data Repository (U.S.) LLC v. U.S. CFTC,
25 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014)54

El Paso Nat. Gas Co. v. FERC,
50 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 1995)13

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)26

Ferrer v. CareFirst, Inc.,
265 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017)4

FiberLight LLC v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.,
81 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2015)5

Finca Santa Elena, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
873 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.D.C. 2012)5

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen,
94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)10, 43

Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack,
808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015)4

Forest Cnty. Potawatomi Cmty. v. United States,
317 F.R.D. 6 (D.D.C. 2016) 16-17

Friends of Animals v. Jewell,
828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016)4

Haase v. Sessions,
835 F.2d 902 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 4-5

Hendrick v. Walters,
865 P.2d 1232 (Okla. 1993).....47

Herbert v. National Academy of Sciences,
974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....5

In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.,
221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016).....6

In re Donahue, No. U97-01,
1997 WL 33165851 (R.I.A.G. Nov. 13, 1997).....50

In re Idaho Conservation League,
811 F.3d 502 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....7

In re Jansen, 2009 No. 7225,
2009 WL 739961 (Mich. A.G. Feb. 27, 2009)49

In re Proposal C, 185 N.W.2d 9 (Mich. 1971).....49

* *In re Treat*,
2020 OK AG 8, 2020 WL 230449920, 47

In re U.S. OPM Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....4

Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
724 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....13

Johnson v. Comm’n on Pres. Debates,
202 F. Supp. 3d 159 (D.D.C. 2106)..... 5-6

Keating v. Edmondson,
2001 OK 110, 37 P.3d 882.....47

Keepseagle v. Vilsack,
307 F.R.D. 233 (D.D.C. 2014).....38

KG Urban Enters., LLC v. Patrick,
693 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....47

Kialegee Tribal Town v. Zinke,
330 F. Supp. 3d 255 (D.D.C. 2018).....4, 6

Kickapoo Tribe of Indians v. Babbitt,
827 F. Supp. 37 (D.D.C. 1993) *rev’d on other grounds*,
43 F.3d 1491 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....49

La. Energy & Power Auth. v. FERC,
141 F.3d 364 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....13

La. Env’t Action Network v. Browner,
87 F.3d 1379 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....7

Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Chippewa Indians v. Norton,
422 F.3d 490 (7th Cir. 2005)16, 17, 26, 40

Langley v. Edwards,
972 F. Supp. 1531 (W.D. La. 1995).....48, 49

LaRoque v. Holder,
650 F.3d 777 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....5

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... *passim*

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....4, 39

Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard,
722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013).....41

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....42

McKoy v. Spencer, No. CV 16-1313 (CKK),
2019 WL 400615 (D.D.C. Jan. 31, 2019).....4

Mendoza v. Perez,
754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)10, 13, 41

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. EPA,
947 F.3d 1065 (7th Cir. 2020)54

Mescalero Apache Tribe v. New Mexico,
630 F.2d 724 (10th Cir. 1980), *vacated*, 630 F. 2d 724 (1981), *opinion reinstated*, 677 F.2d 55 (10th Cir. 1982), *aff’d* 462 U.S. 324 (1983)42

Mich. Beer & Wine Wholesalers Ass’n v. Att’y Gen.,
370 N.W.2d 328 (Mich. Ct. App. 1985)49

Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.,
572 U.S. 782 (2014).....31

Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes,
425 U.S. 463 (1976).....42

N. Am. Butterfly Ass’n v. Wolf,
977 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2020)6

N.Y. Rehab. Care Mgmt., LLC v. NLRB,
506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....9

N.Y. Republican State Comm. v. SEC,
927 F.3d 499 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 39-40

Navajo Nation v. Dalley,
896 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2018)51

New Jersey v. EPA,
989 F.3d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 2021) *passim*

Okla. Dep’t of Env’t Quality v. EPA,
740 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2014)42, 43

Oregonians for Floodplain Prot. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.,
334 F. Supp. 3d 66 (D.D.C. 2018)5

Pine v. Charlestown Town Council, C.A. No. 95-491,
1997 WL 839926 (R.I. Superior Ct. June 4, 1997).....50

Prairie Band of Potawatomi Indians v. Pierce,
253 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2001)42

Printz v. United States,
521 U.S. 898 (1997).....52

* *Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly*,
104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997) 22, 45-46, 48, 51

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly,
932 F. Supp. 1284 (D.N.M. 1996)52

Raney v. District of Columbia,
892 F. Supp. 283 (D.D.C. 1995).....54

Rasure v. Sparks,
183 P. 495 (Okla. 1919).....47

Renal Physicians Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
489 F.3d 1267 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 11-12, 20

Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe, No. Civ. A. 94-0619-T,
1995 WL 17017347 (D.R.I. Feb. 3, 1995)..... 48, 49-50

Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc., 511 U.S. 298 (1994)48

Sanchez v. Office of State Superintendent of Educ., No. 18-975 (RC),
2019 WL 935330 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 2019)15

Sault St. Marie Tribe of Chippewa Indians v. United States,
288 F.3d 910 (6th Cir. 2002)39

Scheuer v. Rhodes,
416 U.S. 232 (1974).....6

Schneider v. Kissinger,
412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)9

Sherley v. Sebelius,
610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....13

Sierra Club v. Adams,
578 F.2d 389 (D.C. Cir. 1978)5, 11

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972).....5, 11

Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt,
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000)38

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... *passim*

Stand Up for Cal.! v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
71 F. Supp. 3d 109 (D.D.C. 2014).....54

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
255 F. Supp. 3d 101 (D.D.C. 2017).....55

State ex rel. York v. Turpen,
681 P.2d 763 (Okla. 1984).....47

Summers v. Earth Island Inst.,
555 U.S. 488 (2009).....9

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....6, 34, 39, 41

Teva Pharms. USA, Inc. v. Sebelius,
595 F.3d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....5

Thorp v. District of Columbia,
325 F.R.D. 510 (D.D.C. 2018).....38

* *TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,
141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)3, 7, 16, 22, 42

* *Treat v. Stitt*,
2020 OK 64, 473 P.3d 43.....14, 20

* *Treat v. Stitt*,
2021 OK 3, 481 P.3d 240..... 18-19, 20, 24

Union of Concerned Scientists v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
998 F.3d 926 (D.C. Cir. 2021)4, 7, 39

United Transp. Union v. ICC,
891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....14, 16, 37

Viet. Veterans of Am. v. Shinseki,
599 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....11

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....11

Washington v. Confederated Bands & Tribes of Yakima Indian Nation,
439 U.S. 463 (1979).....46

Waterkeeper All., Inc. v. Wheeler, No. 18-2230 (JDB),
2020 WL 1873564, (D.D.C. Apr. 15, 2020).....48

Yoche Dehe Wintun Nation v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
3 F.4th 427 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....29, 38

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702(2)(A).....54

5 U.S.C. § 702(2)(C).....54

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a).....9

25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)14

25 U.S.C. § 2703(4) 30-31, 32

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(1)32

25 U.S.C. § 2710(b)(2)31

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)32

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(A).....31

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B)24, 27

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(C)12, 13, 45, 49

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(2)(C)31

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)12, 21

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(A).....37, 42

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B)8, 31

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)14, 24, 33, 55

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(i)-(ii)51

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(4)25

* 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(A)..... *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(B) *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(B)(i)-(iii)8, 36, 53

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(B)(iii)55

* 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(C) *passim*

25 U.S.C. § 2719.....32

25 U.S.C. § 2719(a)(1).....31

25 U.S.C. § 2719(a)(2)(A)(i)31

25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)32

25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A).....31, 33, 35

25 U.S.C. § 5123(f).....8, 9, 14, 44, 55

42 R.I. Gen. Laws § 42-9-6.....50

H.B. 3538, 2018 Okla. Sess. Laws 125, *codified at* Okla. Stat. tit. 3A,
 § 724.5(A)-(B)25
 Mich. Comp. Laws § 14.32.....49
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 262(C).....18
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 269(5)-(7).....18
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 28123
 Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, § 703(9).....24
 Okla. Stat. tit. 74, § 18b(A)(18)47
 State-Tribal Gaming Act, Okla. Stat. tit. 3A, §§ 261-2828

RULES AND REGULATIONS

25 C.F.R. § 151.3(a).....35
 25 C.F.R. § 151.8.....38
 25 C.F.R. § 151.11 35-36
 25 C.F.R. § 151.11(d)36
 25 C.F.R. § 292.231, 36
 25 C.F.R. § 292.19(a)(2).....36
 25 C.F.R. § 293.2(b)(2).....46
 25 C.F.R. § 293.78, 50
 25 C.F.R. § 293.8(a).....51
 25 C.F.R. § 293.8(b)-(c).....50
 25 C.F.R. § 293.8(d)50
 25 C.F.R. § 293.1450
 73 Fed. Reg. 74,004 (Dec. 5, 2008)50
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....1, 4
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 3, 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Comanche County, OK, Google Maps, <https://bit.ly/3oBfmwg>28
Departmental Gaming Decisions, U.S. Dep’t of Interior, <https://www.bia.gov/as-ia/oig/departamental-gaming-decisions>34
Indian Gaming Compacts, U.S. Dep’t of Interior, <https://www.bia.gov/as-ia/oig/gaming-compact>48

Oversight Hearing Before the Comm. on Indian Affairs, U.S. Sen., Concerning Off-Reservation Gaming: The Process for Considering Gaming Applications (Feb. 1, 2006) (statement of George T. Skibine, Acting Deputy Assistant Sec’y-Indian Affairs for Policy & Econ. Dev., Dep’t of Interior), *available at* <https://www.doi.gov/ocl/reservation-gaming-0>34

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Econ. Harm § 17 (2020)22, 25
